ORDINANCE NO. 4/2-81

B**Y** :

An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 15-74 by increasing a schedule of fees to be charged for the issuing of permits and licenses by the Building Department and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1: That Ordinance No. 15-74, which established a schedule of fees for the issuing of licenses and permits, is hereby amended and the fee or fees herein provided shall be charged by the issuing authority or authorities for the following licenses and permits issued after December 31, 1981, to wit:

(A) Building Permits:

- 1. Single, double or duplex houses shall be charged a minimum fee of \$40.00 plus \$2.00 per hundred square feet over 1,000 square feet.
- 2. Apartment buildings, a building containing three or more dwelling units, shall be charged a minimum fee of \$20.00 per dwelling unit plus \$5.00 per hundred square feet over 3,000 square feet, and where the building is occupied by business offices or other commercial use in addition to living quarters, the business portion shall be at the rate of \$5.00 per hundred square feet of floor space or portion thereof with a minimum fee cf \$50.00 for such business or office portion.
- 3. Commercial huildings or other buildings not mentioned above shall pay a minimum fee of \$100.00 plus \$2.00 per hundred square feet, or fraction thereof, of all floor space, including cellar and basement, over 10,000 square feet.
- 4. For alterations and additions the fce shall be \$3.00 for the first \$500.00 or portion thereof, plus \$3.00 for the second \$500.00 or portion thereof, plus \$3.00 for each additional \$1,000.00 or portion thereof, based on valuation.
- 5. For garages, carports and auxiliary buildings used in connection with house or apartment unit, the fee shall be \$15.00 for single garage or carport, plus \$5.00 for each additional unit.

(B) Plumbing Permits:

- 1. There shall be a fee of \$8.00 for the first fixture or opening plus \$2.00 for each additional opening or fixture, a fee of \$6.00 for each water heater, and permits for alterations or repairs to any sanitary plumbing system shall be computed at the same rate.
- (C) The following fees shall apply for licenses and other permits:
 - Master Plumber's License \$25.00 for each calendar year;
 - Journeyman Plumber's License \$10.00 for each calendar year;

- Electrician's License \$25.00 for each calendar year;
- Sewer Tapper's License \$25.00 for each calendar year;
- Driveway Permit \$10.00 each;
- Sidewalk Permit \$10.00 each; 6.
- Air Conditioning Permit \$15.00 each; 7.
- Sewer Permit \$50.00 each;
- Wrecking Permit \$20.00 each; 9.
- Sign Permit \$10.00 each; 10.
- Swimming Pool Permit \$30.00 each; 11.
- Fence Permit \$10.00 each; 12.
- 13. Heating Permit \$15.00 each.

Section 2: The above fees for permits and licenses shall be doubled if any work has been commenced before an application for such permit or license has been filed with the Building Inspector. Such double fees shall not apply to any emergency or urgently necessary work if a permit for such work is obtained as provided.

Section 3: That the fees shown in the foregoing schedule shall be in lieu of the fees heretofore fixed by any ordinance or ordinances for the issuing of such respective licenses or permits.

Section 4: That this ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Counci

APPROVED:

1 strading - Dec 8, 1981 2 notunding Dec 22, 1481 Suspended and